DFE-379498
From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Dolaghan, Paul
Mills, John (DETI)
McCay, Davina; Neth_Energy
ETI Committee Query LMU 52-14 - PfG progress report
12 June 2014 11:00:34
SUB 240.docx
LMU 52-14 - PfG progress report.doc

John,
Please see attached Energy part-input to response to the ETI Committee which is being collated
by Shane Murphy’s team. Our draft response is at the foot of the second attachment.
Returns are sought by noon today.
Thanks
Paul.
From: Dolaghan, Paul
Sent: 06 June 2014 09:50
To: McCay, Davina
Cc: Neth_Energy
Subject: (Davina - 12 June ) ETI Committee Query LMU 52-14 - PfG progress report

Davina,
Please see attached query relating to our renewable heat target and a request for timeline
against Phase 2 of Scheme (3d – second attachment).
Our part-input to the DETI response is due with EPD by noon on Thursday (12th).
Happy to discuss/assist if I can.
Thanks
Paul.
From: Cameron, Elizabeth
Sent: 06 June 2014 09:40
To: Co-ordination Mailbox; old john mills; Thompson, Mike; Kerr, Jackie
Cc: Dolaghan, Paul; Fleming, Lorraine; Rodgers, Philip; Byrne, Thomas; McAllister, Susanne;
Donnelly, Carol; Murphy, Shane; Pyper, Alistair
Subject: FW: ETI Committee Query LMU 52-14 - PfG progress report

Dear all
The ETI Committee considered written briefing from the Department in respect of the PfG
Progress to 31 March 2014 and have responded with the attached queries. Would you please
consider the relevant query and provide a response to EPDadmin by noon Thursday 12 June.
Also attached is the update table which was provided to the committee.
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Question
3(a)
3(b)
3(c)
3(d)
3(e)

PfG Commitment
1,3 and 5
4
6
13
27
48

Response from
Invest NI
EPU, ASU
Tourism Policy
Energy
EPU
Business Regulation

regards
Elizabeth

Elizabeth Cameron
Economic Policy Unit
Department of Enterprise, Trade & Investment
Netherleigh
Massey Avenue
Belfast, BT4 2JP
Tel: 028 9052 9239 (ext: 29239)
TextRelay: 18001 028 9052 9239
Web: www.detini.gov.uk

Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this e-mail?

From: Murray, John (DETI)
Sent: 05 June 2014 16:52
To: Murphy, Shane
Cc: Aiken, Glynis; Sterling, David; Thomson, David; Rooney, Eugene; Crawford, Andrew; Ross,
Alastair; McCune, David; Robson, Rod; Clarke, Rosie; Rodgers, Philip; Pyper, Alistair; Private Office
DETI; DG_DETI Press Office; EPDAdmin
Subject: ETI Committee Query LMU 52-14 - PfG progress report

Please see attached request from David McCune covering a query from the ETI
Committee.
Thanks
John

John Murray
Legislative Monitoring Unit
Ext: 29637
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DETI PfG COMMITMENTS – PROGRESS REPORT TO 31 March 2014 1
PFG COMMITMENT

MILESTONE TARGETS

1

12/13

Contribute to rising levels of
employment by supporting
the promotion of over 25,000
new jobs
*2012/13 milestone includes
2011/12 figures

3

Achieve £1billion of
investment in the Northern
Ireland economy
*2012/13 milestone includes
2011/12 figures

PROGRESS UPDATE AT 31 MARCH 2014

*Promote 13,300 jobs
13,870 jobs promoted. (cumulative)

13/14

Promote 19,500 jobs
(cumulative)

Q4 update – to 31/3/2014 – 23,783 jobs promoted (cumulative)
Invest NI has recorded a successful year in terms of job promotion
with 10,800 jobs promoted. On a cumulative basis 23,783 jobs
have been promoted between April 2011 and March 2014 against
the PfG target of 25,000 by March 2015.

14/15

Promote 25,000 jobs
(cumulative)

12/13

Secure total investment of
£550m*
Secure total investment of
£320.5m

13/14

Total investment of £784m secured.
Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
Over the course of the year, Invest NI secured investment totalling
£775m in the NI economy against this target. The individual
investment contributions across the various categories to this
overall outturn are as below:
• £432m through Locally Owned Rebalancing;
• £198m through Externally Owned Rebalancing;
• £145m through Jobs Fund Rebuilding.

1

(Where actual figures are given, they are based on the most recent full quarterly data)

DFE-379500

On a cumulative basis between the 1st April 2011 and 31st March
2014 total investment stands at £1.5bn against the four year PfG
target of £1bn.
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PFG COMMITMENT

4

Increase the value of
manufacturing exports by
20%

MILESTONE TARGETS
14/15

Secure total investment of
at least £1billion

12/13

Increase the value of
manufacturing exports by
6%*

PROGRESS UPDATE AT 31 MARCH 2014

The value of manufacturing exports in 2012/13 was £5.67 billion,
0.9% lower than the value recorded in 2010/11. While the value of
manufacturing exports recorded in 2011/12 was 4.8% higher than
that recorded in 2010/11, there was a decrease in the value of
manufacturing exports (-5.5%) in the year to 2012/13.
This decline reflects the on-going difficulties with key trading
partners, particularly the Republic of Ireland where the impact of
the downturn has been more pronounced than anticipated.
Manufacturing exports to the RoI declined by almost £64 million
between 2010/11 and 2012/13.
It should be noted that progress in the BRIC and CIVETS
economies has been very positive, albeit from a relatively low base.
Manufacturing exports to these emerging economies increased by
£85 million or 35.5% from 2010/11 to 2012/13. This is against a
complimentary NI Economic Strategy commitment to increase
manufacturing exports to emerging economies by 60% over the
current PfG period. Manufacturing exports to the BRIC and
CIVETS economies accounted for 5.8% of total exports in 2012/13.

13/14

DFE-379501

Increase the value of
manufacturing exports by
7%

Invest NI continues to offer extensive support to drive forward
export growth, with over 85 trade missions and other trade events
planned before the end of 2012/13 and a range of further initiatives
now being prepared for the 2013/14 financial year.
Q4 update – based on latest available data to 31/12/2013
For the 12 month period ending 31st December 2013, NI
Manufacturing Exports totalled £6.0bn. This equates to 6.1%
growth on the baseline year (2010/11 financial year) when
manufacturing exports totalled £5.6bn. Although this demonstrates
marked improvement on the baseline, and business surveys
suggest confidence is returning and economic conditions are
improving, it is not anticipate that NI businesses will be able to
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PFG COMMITMENT

MILESTONE TARGETS

PROGRESS UPDATE AT 31 MARCH 2014
deliver the 13% growth rate required to meet the three year PfG
milestone by 31st March 2014.

5

Support £300m investment
by businesses in R&D, with
at least 20% coming from
SMEs

14/15

Increase the value of
manufacturing exports by
7%

12/13

Support £150m
investment in R&D

£168m investment in R&D supported. 43% or £72m of this
investment came from SMEs

13/14

Support £75m investment
in R&D

Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
Over the course of the year, Invest NI secured business investment
in R&D totalling £239m. This included support for Invest NI’s
largest ever R&D project undertaken by Bombardier and totalling
£119.5m.
On a cumulative basis, Invest NI’s performance during 2013/14 has
exceeded the four year PfG target. Between the 1st April 2011 and
31st March 2014 total business investment in R&D stands at £402m
against the four year PfG target of £300m. Of this total R&D
investment, £111m or 28% has been secured from SMEs.

14/15

Support £75m investment
in R&D

DFE-379502
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PFG COMMITMENT

MILESTONE TARGETS

PROGRESS UPDATE AT 31 MARCH 2014

6

12/13

Increase visitor numbers
to 3.87 million and tourist
revenue to £597m by
December 2012 2.

The 2012 Annual Tourism Statistics Report was published by
NISRA on 4 July 2013.

13/14

Increase visitor numbers
to 4.1 million and tourist
revenue to £637m by
December 20131.

Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
The latest Tourism Statistics Report for NI which relates to the first
9 months (January to September) 2013 was published by NISRA
on 6 February 2014. The key outcomes are: There were 3.2m total
overnight visitors to NI during the first 9 months of 2013 (+8% on
same period 2012 and 78% of the 2013 target of 4.1m) with
associated expenditure from these visitors at £539m (+6% on same
period 2012 and 85% of the 2013 target of £637m).
Based on these figures for the first 9 months of 2013 and
comparisons with progress at the same stage in previous years and
the NISRA rolling 12 month figures to September 2013 (which
show an 8% increase in visitor numbers and a 10% increase in
expenditure when compared to the year to September 2012), we
are on track to achieve and exceed targets for 2013.

14/15

Increase visitor numbers
to 4.2 million and tourist
revenue to £676m by
December 2014.

12/13

Support 50 SMEs by
providing loans valued at
£8m

Increase visitor numbers to
4.2 million and tourist
revenue to £676m by
December 2014.

Aid liquidity of SMEs through
a £50m loan fund.

2

30 SMEs supported by providing loans valued at £6.9m. Due to
the delay in the Fund launch it will not be possible to meet the
2012-13 milestone targets. However there is evidence of a strong
pipeline of viable investment opportunities which indicates a high
level of confidence that the shortfall against the 2012-13 milestone

DETI revised the milestone targets internally to reflect a desire to maximise the benefits that can accrue from these two important years (2012/13 and 2013/14)
for local tourism.

DFE-379503

7

The PfG milestones for 2012 have been achieved and we are on
track to meet visitor number and tourism revenue targets for 2014.
There were 3.97m total overnight visitors to NI in 2012 (against
revised PfG 2012 target of 3.87m) with associated expenditure
from these visitors at £683m (against revised PfG 2012 target of
£597m).
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PFG COMMITMENT

13

Encourage achievement of
20% of electricity
consumption from renewable
sources and 4% renewable
heat by 2015

PROGRESS UPDATE AT 31 MARCH 2014

13/14

Support 50 SMEs by
providing loans valued at
£10m

will be recovered in subsequent years and the overall loan value
target for 2015 will be met. There remains some risk whether the
number of loans made by 2015 will achieve the original target as
the manager must ensure that undue risks are not taken which may
impact on the future availability of private funding.
Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
Good progress has been made during 2013/14 which has retrieved
the 2012/13 shortfall with £20.1m of loans offered at 31st March
2014 against the PfG Milestone of £18m. Although the volume of
loans is likely to be behind the level initially anticipated, Invest NI
remains confident that the £28m PfG target will be delivered.

14/15

Support 50 SMEs by
providing loans valued at
£10

12/13

12% electricity
consumption from
renewable sources and
2% renewable heat

13/14

15% electricity
consumption from
renewable sources and
3% renewable heat

The renewable generation target of 12% by 2012/13 has been
exceeded. The seasonal adjusted average figure for renewable
generation to end March 2013 is 13.7%. The main means of
achieving the renewable heat target is through the introduction of
the Renewable Heat Incentive (RHI) and the Renewable Heat
Premium Payment Scheme (RHPPS). The RHPPS was introduced
in May 2012 and the RHI in November 2012. Since the RHPPS
was introduced grant assistance for around 740 domestic
installations has been offered. This equates to £1.1 million
committed expenditure from DETI and a total investment in the
sector of some £3.6 million.
Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
The seasonally adjusted average figure for renewable generation to
end February 2014 is 19%. The main means of achieving the
renewable heat target is through the introduction of the Renewable
Heat Incentive (RHI) and the Renewable Heat Premium Payment
Scheme (RHPPS). The RHPPS was introduced in May 2012 and
the RHI in November 2012. To date, 134 applications have been
received under the RHI representing a heat capacity of 16.2MW.
Under the RHPP, DETI has received 1645 applications and has
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MILESTONE TARGETS
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PFG COMMITMENT

MILESTONE TARGETS

PROGRESS UPDATE AT 31 MARCH 2014
offered support of over £2.24 million. The heat capacity of these
installations is 13.5MW.

18

24

Provide financial and other
support across government
to ensure the success of the
Our Time Our Place Initiative
in 2012 including marking the
centenary of Titanic's Maiden
Voyage.

20% electricity
consumption from
renewable sources and
4% renewable heat

12/13

Support the 2012 events
programme

13/14

Achieve the legacy
benefits from Our Time
Our Place

14/15

Achieve the legacy
benefits from Our Time
Our Place

12/13

New Agri-Food Strategy
Board in place and
operational; strategic
vision completed and
agreed; funding options
explored and identified

All 8 major events have happened. The final event, the 50th
Belfast Festival at Queens, took place during October/November
2012. The events have predominantly been a huge success, and
include the opening of Titanic Belfast visitor attraction and the
Titanic Festival, opening of the Giant's Causeway visitor centre,
Clipper Maritime Festival and the Irish Open at Royal Portrush.
Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
All key objectives of the ni2012 Our Time Our Place initiative have
been met to date. Significant tourism events held in 2013 include
the UK City of Culture 2013 in Derry~Londonderry, the hosting of
the G8 Summit of world leaders in Fermanagh, and the World
Police and Fire Games 2013 held in Belfast. These events have
made a significant contribution to PfG targets (PfG 6) of increasing
the visitor numbers and tourist revenue which are on track for
achievement. The Big Start of the Giro d'Italia will take place in
Northern Ireland in May 2014.

The Agri-Food Strategy Board (AFSB) formally handed over its
Strategic Action Plan (Going for Growth) to Ministers on 16
May 2013. The Strategic Action Plan contains a vision for the agrifood industry, growth targets and 118 recommendations for action
by the Executive and industry. The next step is for DARD and
DETI to engage with other Departments on the way forward.

DFE-379505

Develop a strategic plan for
the Agri-food sector

14/15
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PFG COMMITMENT

27

Develop and implement a
Financial Capability Strategy
for consumers.

PROGRESS UPDATE AT 31 MARCH 2014

13/14

Strategic Vision
implemented via the Food
Strategy Board and
performance against
targets reviewed.

Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
The AFSB published its strategic plan for the agri-food sector,
"Going for Growth" in May 2013. The plan has been assessed by
relevant Departments and a proposed Response has been
circulated to Ministers for comment. Executive consideration of the
proposed Response to "Going for Growth" and an associated
action plan is expected in the near future. Progress continues to be
made by Government and industry in implementing some agreed
actions.

14/15

Strategic Vision
implemented via the Food
Strategy Board and
performance against
targets reviewed.

12/13

Develop a Strategy

A baseline paper, providing an analysis of the levels and reasons
for economic inactivity in NI and giving a comparison with other
parts of the UK and the Republic of Ireland, has been circulated to
the Executive. It is expected that a draft Strategy will be considered
by the Executive, ahead of a period of public consultation, in
Autumn 2013.

13/14

Implement key actions
from the Strategy

Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
A public consultation was launched on 23 January and ran untill 17
April 2014. Following the conclusion of the consultation period, a
final draft strategy is being developed for Executive approval, prior
to commencing the implementation phase in the latter half of 2014.

14/15

Further implementation of
key actions from the
Strategy

12/13

Develop a Strategy

The Draft strategy, together with Evidence Base, was completed on
target and submitted to the Executive during March 2013 for
approval.

DFE-379506

48

Develop and implement a
Strategy to reduce economic
inactivity through skills,
training, incentives and job
creation

MILESTONE TARGETS
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PFG COMMITMENT

65

Support the successful
hosting of the 2012 Irish
Open and build on that
success to secure a further
international golf event.

MILESTONE TARGETS

PROGRESS UPDATE AT 31 MARCH 2014

13/14

Implement key actions
from the strategy

Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
The Financial Capability Strategy and Action Plans were noted and
cleared by the ETI Committee on 20 February 2014, before
submission to the Executive. Work has commenced on the
implementation of a number of the actions within the Plans.

14/15

Further implementation of
key actions. Assess and
report on impacts of
strategy implementation.

12/13

Successfully host the 2012 The Irish Open 2012 was successfully hosted at Royal Portrush
Irish Open
and attracted record breaking European Tour attendance figures of
over 130,000.

13/14

Secure Irish Open for
Northern Ireland in 2015

14/15

Develop plans and project
arrangements to host the
Irish Open in 2015

Q4 update – to 31/3/2014
Following the hosting of a very successful Irish Open in 2012 at
Royal Portrush, the European Tour announced on 3 April 2014 that
the Irish Open will return to Northern Ireland in 2015 and 2017.
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From: David McCune
DETI Assembly Liaison Officer

cc:

see below

Date: 6 June 2014
To:

Shane Murphy

Ref No: LMU 52/14

ENTERPRISE, TRADE AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE REQUEST
ISSUE: QUERY FROM THE ETI COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO THE PROGRAMME
FOR GOVERNMENT PROGRESS REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2014
Purpose
1.

The purpose of this note is to ask you to consider a request for information from
the ETI Committee.

Background
2.

At its meeting on 5 June 2014 the ETI Committee considered written briefing from
the Department in respect of the PfG Progress to 31 March 2014.

Information Sought by the ETI Committee
3.

Members asked the following:
a.

The 2013-2014 target for PfG Commitment 1 is exceeded by 22%;
Commitment 3 is exceeded by 142% and Commitment 5 is exceeded by
218%. Commitment 5 includes Invest NI support for a Bombardier R&D
project totalling £119.5m. Even excluding this project, the target for
Commitment 5 is exceeded by 59% and the overall target for the PfG to 2015
is almost met. The Committee has previously been informed that the PfG
targets will not be changed. Members therefore suggest that internal targets
are set for 2014-2015 to enable appropriate measurement against
performance;

b.

The 2013-2014 target for PfG Commitment 4 has not been met. The target
relates to increasing the value of manufacturing exports. The Department
concedes that the overall PfG target is unlikely to be met. Members have
asked for an estimate of the extent of the shortfall. For Example is it
envisaged that the in-year target for 2014-2015 will be met or exceeded?;

c.

Tourism figures for 2013-2014 are not yet available in respect of PfG
Commitment 6. Members have asked the Department for an estimate of
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when the figures will be available and to forward an updated progress report
in respect of PfG Commitment 6 at that time;
d.

Figures for 2013-2014 for progress against the target for percentage of
electricity consumed from renewable sources is provided however specific
figures are not provided for the level of consumption from renewable heat
against the 3% target. Members have asked the Department to provide a
specific figure for the current level of heat from renewable sources and for the
Department’s views on whether the 4% target for 2015 is likely to be met or
exceeded. Members have also asked for a timeline regarding phase 2 of the
RHI; and

e.

PfG Commitment 27 relates to a strategy to reduce economic inactivity.
Commitment 48 relates to the Financial Capability Strategy. Both these
commitments seem to be behind schedule. Members have asked the
Department to report on the reasons why and for more detail on progress with
these strategies.

I attach an answer template for completion at Annex A.
Reply to the Committee Request
4.

As per my guidance note of 23 June 2008, the DETI Minister, Arlene Foster, has
asked to see and clear all information, e.g., policy or factual information requested
by the Committee.

5.

The reply to this is due with the ETI Committee Clerk by Friday 20 June 2014 at
the latest. (Note: This should be quoted at the “Timing” section of your
Ministerial submission).

6.

Please send your response to the Private Office (cc: lmu@detini.gov.uk, and
david.mccune@detini.gov.uk), for Minister’s consideration and clearance) on
or before COP Friday 13 June 2014. When cleared by the Minister DETI LMU
will arrange for this to be issued to the ETI Committee Clerk.

7.

If you believe you will be unable to meet this deadline please discuss with me
as soon as possible. I will try to negotiate a revised deadline with the
Committee Clerk.

FOI Implications
8.

Please advise the FOI Status of your response. When considering the FOI
implications of the submission to the Minister you should be aware that the
Committee may also be asked, under FOI, to release any information received by it
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from the Department. We will advise the Committee Clerk of any exemptions you
consider relevant when we submit the briefing. Please note, however, that the final
decision on release of information rests with the Committee.
Queries
9.

If you have any queries about this request contact me or John Murray (ext: 29637).

David McCune
(Ext: 29422)
cc:

PS/DETI Minister
Alastair Ross
Andrew Crawford
David Sterling
David Thomson
Eugene Rooney
Rod Robson
Phil Rodgers
Alistair Pyper
DETI LMU
Private Office
Press Office
EPD
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ANNEX A
REQUEST TO DETI FROM THE ETI COMMITTEE
At its meeting on 5 June 2014 the ETI Committee considered written briefing from the
Department in respect of the PfG Progress to 31 March 2014.
Members asked the following:
a.

The 2013-2014 target for PfG Commitment 1 is exceeded by 22%; Commitment 3
is exceeded by 142% and Commitment 5 is exceeded by 218%. Commitment 5
includes Invest NI support for a Bombardier R&D project totalling £119.5m. Even
excluding this project, the target for Commitment 5 is exceeded by 59% and the
overall target for the PfG to 2015 is almost met. The Committee has previously
been informed that the PfG targets will not be changed. Members therefore
suggest that internal targets are set for 2014-2015 to enable appropriate
measurement against performance;

b.

The 2013-2014 target for PfG Commitment 4 has not been met. The target relates
to increasing the value of manufacturing exports. The Department concedes that
the overall PfG target is unlikely to be met. Members have asked for an estimate
of the extent of the shortfall. For Example is it envisaged that the in-year target for
2014-2015 will be met or exceeded?;

c.

Tourism figures for 2013-2014 are not yet available in respect of PfG Commitment
6. Members have asked the Department for an estimate of when the figures will be
available and to forward an updated progress report in respect of PfG Commitment
6 at that time;

d.

Figures for 2013-2014 for progress against the target for percentage of electricity
consumed from renewable sources is provided however specific figures are not
provided for the level of consumption from renewable heat against the 3% target.
Members have asked the Department to provide a specific figure for the current
level of heat from renewable sources and for the Department’s views on whether
the 4% target for 2015 is likely to be met or exceeded. Members have also asked
for a timeline regarding phase 2 of the RHI; and

e.

PfG Commitment 27 relates to a strategy to reduce economic inactivity.
Commitment 48 relates to the Financial Capability Strategy. Both these
commitments seem to be behind schedule. Members have asked the Department
to report on the reasons why and for more detail on progress with these strategies.

DEPARTMENTAL RESPONSE
Energy Part-input:
(d)

Modelling for the Renewable Heat Incentive (RHI) economic appraisal indicates
that the scheme will enable Northern Ireland to achieve 10% renewable heat by
2020. That being the case, the 4% target by 2015 is deemed to be achievable.
However, progress on renewable heat is difficult to monitor, as unlike renewable

Received from DFE on 05/06/2017
Annotated by RHI Inquiry

DFE-379512
electricity there is no central heat network. It requires specific analysis to give a
snapshot and it would not be value for money to continually take such snapshots.
The mid-point review of the Renewable Heat Incentive is due in 2016 for definitive
assessment, however, DETI plans to carry out some work to produce a reliable
estimate during 2014/15. Further to the PfG update provided to end March 2014,
DETI can now report that as at 31 May 173 applications had been received under
the RHI representing a heat capacity of 18.9MW. Of these applications 115 have
received accreditation with a total heat capacity of 12.8MW. Under the Renewable
Heat Premium Payment Scheme, support of over £2.4 million has now been
offered. The heat capacity of completed installations is currently around 14.5MW.
DETI is currently seeking final approvals for the domestic aspects of Phase 2 of the
RHI and hope to make an announcement over the Summer period. It is the
Department’s intention that, subject to approvals and appropriate legislative cover
being in place, the scheme could be open to applications in the Autumn.

Reply prepared by: Division/ NDPB
Date:
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To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Dolaghan, Paul
EPDAdmin
Mills, John (DETI); Pyper, Alistair; Cameron, Elizabeth; McCay, Davina; Neth_Energy
LMU 52-14 - PfG progress report
12 June 2014 12:22:15
LMU 52-14 - PfG progress report.doc

Liz,
Please see attached Energy part–input re: PfG 13, query (d). This has been approved by John
Mills.
Thanks
Paul.
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